in accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the AM 1 O

Insalvency {England &
Notice of administrator's progress report

Walesj Rules 2016

053

0O

ompanies House

SATURDAY

MAHHRT

*ABVXPLT4*
04/01/2020 #1900
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

comamyrantes [ [ 2] 3[6[8] 5] 2] 8

< Filling in this ferm
Please complete In typescript or in

Company name in full ‘I.D.R. Europe Limited

bold black capitals.

|

E Administrator’s name
Full forename(s} Neil
Surname Bennett
Administrator’s address
Building name/number l[_eonard Curtis
Street I5th Floor
lGrove House
Post town [248a Marylebone Road
County/Region ll_ondon
e IN[w ] [e[B[8
Country
u Administrator’'s name ©
Full forename(s) Alex @ Other administrator
Use tins section to telf us about
Surname Cadwallader anather admmistrator,
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number lLeonard Curtis @ Other administrator
Use this section to teli us about
Street '5th Floor another administrator.

IGrove House

Post town |24Sa Marylebone Road
County/Region |London

Posteod INfw[1] TefB[B[
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
‘o7 [o[s [2[0[19
‘2fs  [Mlm [2fof1e

7

Progress report

| | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

signatara

)

Signature date

wle v Pafelr I

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you de 1t will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact tome

Luke Mahoney

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

{uimpany name

Leonard Curtis

Address

|
5th Floor

| Grove House
|

248a Marylebone Road

Post iown

London

CountyReg o

= N[ ([s8[ [

Country

X

Falephone

020 7535 7000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[] ™e company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
You have attached the reguired documents,
[] You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Carchff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ?urther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enquines@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form Ras been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 10




LLONARD CURTIS

Brisiye s~ BosOhLD o » ROCon 0y

I.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 02369526
Court Ref: CR-2017-009328
High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report in Accordance
with Rules 3.53 and 18.3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
7 June 2019 to 26 November 2019

26 November 2019

Neil Bennett and Alex Cadwallader - Joint Administrators
Leconard Curtis
5th Floor, Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London N'W1 68B
Tek: 020 7535 7000 Fax: 020 7723 6059
recovery@leonardeurtis co.uk
Ref: LA1S/LM/IDRO2/1010



[.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Jownt Admunistrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Admirustration

5 Investigations

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

7 Outcome for Creditors

8 Matters St to be Dealt With

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

11 Data Protecticn

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Approvad Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Percd from 7 June 2019 to 26
November 2019

C Summary of Jeint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 7 June 2019 to 28 November 2019

C Summary of Joint Administrators” Time Costs from 7 December 2017 to 26 Nevember 2019 Incorporating a
Comparison of the Joint Administrators’ Fee Estimate

E Summary of Joint Administrators” Expenses from 7 June 2019 to 26 Nevember 2019 Incorporating a Comparison
of the Joint Administrators” Statement of Likely Expenses

F Leonard Curtts Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

G Notice of Move from Administration to Dissclution

H Privacy Notice for Creditors

Joint Administrators Final Progress Repart
25 Movember 2019



.0.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

TO:

13

2.1

22

23

24

25

28

31

32

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES, ALL CREDITORS & ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced in accordance with Rules 3 53 and 18 3 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 {"the Rules") to provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of 1.D.R. Europe
Limited ('the Company”) for the period from 7 June 2019 fo 26 November 2019 This is the Joint Administrators'
final progress repert to creditors

The Administraticn of the Company is now for practical purposes complete Section 10 of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend to bring the Administration o an end

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whcle period of the Administration. Please be
aware. however, that where reference is made to "the penod of this repert”, this specifically means the period
from 7 June 2019 to 26 November 2019, being the penod follow:ng that covered in the Joint Administrators’ last
progress report. This report should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’ previous progress regorts
dated 4 July 2018, 21 December 2018 and 26 Juns 2019,

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Neil Bennett and Alex Cadwallader were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company in the jurisdiction of
the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of England and Wales under Court number CR-2017-
009328 on 7 December 2017. The Administration appointment was made by the sole director of the Company
The Joint Administrators can confirm that there has been no change in office-holder since the date of
Administration

The Administration is being handled by the London office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at 5 Floor, Grove
House, 248a Marylebone Road. London N'W1 68BB.

The principal trading address of the Company was Jubilee House, 3 The Drive, Warley, Brentwood CM13 3FR.
The business traded under its registered name

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators was First
Fioor, 81-85 High Street, Brentwood, Essex CM14 4RR Folicwing the appointment, this was changed to 5* Fioor,
Grove House, 248a Marylebone Road, London NW1 68B The registered number of the Company is 02369526

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1886 {as amended). it should be
ncted that during the period in which the Administration Orderis in force, any act or function reguired or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by all or any of the persans halding
that office.

The Company's centre of main interest 1s within the UK. The recast EU Regulation or Insolvency Proceedings
("the Regulation’) applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 15 a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposais for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration (“the Proposals™)

There have been no major amendments to. or deviations from, the Proposals dunng the course of the
Administration to date

Jomnt Admunistrators Final Progress Report
25 Ngvember 2019



I.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

33

34

35

41

4.2

6.1

The objective of the Administration is to achigve a better result for the Company's creditors as a wholé than would
be likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration).

As previously reported, the Company's business and assets, which were primarly intellectual in nature, were sold
to a connected party (by way of commen director and shareholder} shortly following the Administration The asset
realisations in the Administration have been enhanced as the business and assets were sold as part of a going
concemn sale. The sale also inciuded the transfer of employees under the Transfer of Undertakings (Pratection of
Emgloyment) Regulations 2006 ("TUPE") and therefore, employee claims have been mitigated. It is therefore
considerad that a better result for the Company's ¢reditors as a whole has been achieved. compared to that which
would be likely if the Cempany were to be wound up {without first being in Administration).

It should be noted that it was initially anticipated that there would be a distnibution to unsecured creditors, however,
a significant amount of the Company's debtor ledger has been written off as irrecoverable due tc disputes raised
by former customers. Despite this, we still consider that the statutory purpose of the Administration as stated
above has stiil been achieved

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account for the period from 7 June
2019 to 26 November 2019, Cumulative figures have alsc been provided detailing transactions for the whole of
the Administration period to date

Sale of Business

As previously reported to credifors, deferred consideration of £6.800 relating fo the sale of the Company's
business and assets remained outstanding The outstanding consideration was received in full during the period
covered by this report.

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following their initial assessment, no detailed investigations were considered te be required
by the Joint Administrators. Nothing further has been brought to the attenticn of the Joint Administrators in the pericd
of this report.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Pre-Administration Costs

On 1 February 2018. the general body of creditors consented to the following pre-Administration costs and
expenses being paid as an expense of the Administration

Charged by 1 Services provided | Total amount |

3 ' charged '

: o o £ o

i Leonard Curtis Assistance with marketing of the business and assats and negobatian 885300 1,

: i of the sale to ADR Group Limited e !
' Axia Vafualion Services | Valuation of the Company's assets assistance with marketing and | 4387 40

- | sale of business and assets I B
Leonard Curtis begal ' Dealing with sale contract and other agreements and preparng . 295200

appointment documentation

| TOTAL 1719240

These costs have now been paid and are detailed in the recerpts and payments account attached at Appendix B

Jont Administraters Final Prograss Report
25 November 2019



[.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

53

64

66

67

68

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 1 February 2018, the general body of craditors agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration
be fixed by reference o time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising from the
Administration for an amount not exceeding £20,048, as set out in a Feas Estmate

The Joint Administrators time costs are summarised below:

Total value of

Hours Rate ! hr time
No. £ £
Time previously reported 1419 202 42 2872300
Time incurred in the perod of this report 135 5 238 41 321850
Total Administrators’ time costs 1554 205 54 3194150

The time charged by the Joint Administrators for the period of this report amounts to £3,218.50 This represents
13 5 hours at an average rate of £238 41 per hour A summary of tme costs incurred in the pericd 1s attached at
Appendix C A detailed description of werk undertaken attnbutable to each category of time costs and an
explanation of why 1t was necessary for that work to be performed is also provided at Appendix C

In additon, a summary of the Joint Administrators’ tme costs encompassing the whele of the Administration
Incorparating a companson with time costs as set out in the Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate, is attached at
Appendix D

You will note that time costs incurred to date exceed the Fees Estimate As demonstrated at Appendix D, costs
attributable to each category of ime generally fall within those anticipated  The areas where significant variance
has occurred relate to landiords. appointment and post appeintment creditor reporting A stmmary of why time
costs have exceeded those set out In the Fees Estimate under these categories is provided below’

Assets

More time has been incurred under this category in negotiating revised payment plans with the Purchaser and
chasing the outstanding consideration

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

Significant ime has been incurred under this heading as a result of a physical meeting having been requested
by the general body of creditors A physical meeting involves additional work being undertaken and was not
anticipated when the Fees Estmate was originally prepared In addition, it was not originally anticipated that the
Administration would exceed one year and therefore, no prowvision was made in the Fees Estimate in respect of
the preparation of the request for the extension documentation and subsequent progress reporis

Further guidance may be found in “A Creditors” Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be downioaded from

hitps w13 org uk what-ve-do nubicatiors srofessieral fees

if you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Luke Mahoney of this office on 020 7535
7000

To date, the remuneration paid to the Joint Administrators totals £8,566 92 plus VAT, all of which was drawn
during the pencd covered by this report A further £1,735 48 plus VAT will be paid upon receipt of the VAT refund.
which has been assigned to Leonard Curtis. The balance of time costs incurred will be written off Whilst the Joint
Administrators’ time costs have exceeded the nitial Fees Estimate. we did not seek to recover fees in excess of
this estimate and consequently. a revised Fees Estimate was not required

Jomt Administrators’ Final Progress Report
25 November 2013



I.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

510

615

[o3]
Y
(03]

6.17

71

Joint Administrators' Statement of Likely Expenses

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have previously circulated a "Statement cf Likely Expenses’ in
this matter

Expenses are separated into the following categories®

(iy Standard Expenses this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatery requirements

(nj Case Specific Expenses this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators
In carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case Also ncluded within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the Administration but are not paid to an independent third party (and
which may include an element of allocated costs).

These are known as *‘Category 2 disbursements” and are subject to the aparoval of the unsecured creditors.
On 1 February 2018, the general body of creditors also approved that category 2 disbursements could be
drawn by the Joint Adminisirators. as detailed at Appendix G

A copy of the Joint Administrators” statement of likely expenses, together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reporting penod and confirmation as to whether those amounts are paid cr unpaid is
set out at Appendix E.

You will note that. in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses

Altached at Appendix G is additional information in relation to the firm's polcy on staffing. the use of sub-
contractors. disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Please be aware that the
firm's charge out rates have been amended with effect from 1 August 201§

Under Rule 18 9 of the Rules. within 21 days of receipt of this report, & secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor
with either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question),
or with the permission of the Court. may make a wntten request to the Joint Administrators for further information
about remuneration or expenses set out in this report.

Under Rule 18 34 of the Rules, any secured crediter, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the Court, may apply to
the Court, on the grounds that the bass fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate. or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are. in all the circumstances. excessive

The application must be made no fater than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reperts the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question

Unless the Court orders otherwise. the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payabie
as an expense of the Administration

QUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
25 November 2019



I.D.R. EURCPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

72

7.3

74

8.2

g3

94

10

101

102

103

Preferential Claims

Preferential claims of £3,034 have been received in respect of former employees’ arrear of wages. holiday pay
and ocutstanding pension contnbutions Whiist a TUPE transfer of certain employees was conducted as par of
the going concern sale of the Company's business and assets, a number of empioyees were made redundant
prior to the Administration on econcmic grounds and these employees retained claims in the Admunistration
There were insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to preferential creditors as all funds held in the
Administration were used to defray the costs of the process

Prescribed Part

The Act provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003. an Administrator
must make a prescribed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured creditors and not distribute
it to the fleating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured
claims Inthis case, a prescribed part was not set aside as there were no secured craditors with a floating charge
Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

There were insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to unsecured craditors as all funds held in the
Administration were used to defray the costs of the process

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH

All matters have been dealt with and, consequently, the Administration has now been concluded

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

Tha appcintment of Joint Administraters ordinanty ceases to have effect at the end of the peniod of cne year from
the date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Joint Administrators’ term of office.

In this case, consent to a twelve-month extension of the Administration pericd was obtained from the unsecured
craditors in order to recover the outstanding deferred consideration due under the sale of the Company’s
business and assets.

No further extensions are required as all of the above matters have now been dealt with,

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Admunistraticn is now for practical purposes complete. As there are insufficient funds avaidable to allow
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, the appropriate exit route from the Administration 1s
Dissclution of the Company Attached at Appendix G is Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution On
the registraticn of this Notice by Companies House, the Administration will be brought to an end and the
appointment of the Jeint Administraters will cease to have effect

At the end of the period of three months beginning with the date of registraticn of the Notice of Move from
Administration to Dissclution at Companies House, the Company will be dissolved

The Jomt Administrators will be discharged from liability i respect of any actions of theirs as Joint Administrators
immed:ataly upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
27 November 2019



.0.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11 DATA PROTECTION

Finally, when submitting details of your claim in the Administration, you may have disclosed personal data to the
Joint Administrators. The processing of personal data i1s regulated in the UK by the General Data Protection
Regulaticn EU 2016/67S as supplemented by the Data Protection Act 2018, together with other laws which relate to
privacy and electronic communications. The Jeint Administrators act as Data Centrollers in respect of persenal data
they obtain in relation to this Administration and are therefore responsible for complying with Data Protection Law in
respect of any personal data they process The Joint Administrators privacy notice, which is attached to this report
at Appendix H, explains how they process your personal data. Terms used in this clause bear the same meanings
as are ascribed to them in Data Protection Law.

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional infermation please contact this office

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
I.D.R. EURQOPE LIMITED

P
e

o,

&

NEIL BENNETT
Jomt Administrator

Neil Senrett s authorsed to act as an inscivency practticner in the UK by the Insohvency Practitionass Associatien under cfice holder number @083 and Alex
Cadwalader s authorsed 1o act as an nscivercy practiiorer e the UK by 're irshiute cof Chanlerad Accountants n Englard and 'Wales uncer office helder rumter
9501

T2 affars tusirass and property of the Comrpany are te ng maraged ty the Jont Admiristrators who act as ager's of the Comeary without cerscral bapility

Jont Administrators Final Progress Report
26 November 2019



i.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPROVED PROPQOSALS

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business. affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutary purposes of the Administratian

2 if approprate. the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view te the approval cf
a Company Voluntary Arrangement ['CVA’) or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company.

3. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Comgpanies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. 1t 1s
further proposed that Neil Bennett and Alex Cadwallader be appointed Joint Liguidaters of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidaters are proposed any act required or authonised to be done by the Joint Liguidators
may be exercised by both or either of them NB. Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the naminaton 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are
approved

4 Alternatively. if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors within
the Administration.

5 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to creditors and as soon as all matters relating
to the Adminisiration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissclved

6 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate. pursue any claims that they or the Company may have
against any directors or former directors, other third parties officers or former officers, advisers or former
advisers of the Company

7. The Company may be placed into compulsery liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be realised
or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors In these circumstances it is
further proposed that Neil Bennett and Alex Cadwallader be appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company and
that where Joint Liquidators are proposad any act required or authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidatars
may be exercised by both or either of them

8 The Joint Administrators shali do ail such other things and generally exercise all of their powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration

Jaint Adminis'rators Final Progress Ragart
25 November 2019



I.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

7 JUNE 2013 TO 26 NOVEMBER 2019

Estimated Previous This period Cumulative
to realise period
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
intellectual Property 20.000 1472000 5.280.00 14.720.00
Office Equipment 4.000 2,944 00 1,056.00 2,544 00
Work in Progress 1.000 736.00 26400 73600
Debtors 12.000 3.644.18 364418
37,000 2204418 6.600 00 28844 16
PAYMENTS
Pre-Administration Costs (14,240 40) (14 240 40)
Pension Advisors' Fees (850 0C) (850 00)
Other Professional Fees {2,500.00) {2,500 00;
Statutory Advertising {166.04) {166.04)
Bordereau Fee (80 00} (90.00)
IT Licence Fee (87 003 (87.00)
Storage Charges - (152.48) (152.48)
Sundry Disbursements (197 04) {42.00) {239.04)
Joint Administrators” Remuneration {8.566.92) (8,566 92)
18130 48 (8,76140)  (26,89188)
BALANCE IN HAND 391368 (2,61.40) 1,752.28
Represented by:
Current Account -
VAT Control Account 175228

1,752.28

Please note that the VAT refund has been assigned to Leonard Curtis and will be taken as fees once received

Jomt Administrators Final Progress Report
25 Novemter 2019



6107 1aquIsA0N 67
11oday ssaiboid [ewiy SI0IRASILILPY Juiop

6102 Y3BWIAON 92 OL 6102 INNT L WOYHA
QJ0IH3d 3HL ¥O4 S1S00 FNIL SYOLVHISININGY LNIOT 40 AYVIWWNS
3 XION3ddY

NOILYYLSININGY Ni — T3LINIT 340d8N3 ¥'d’l



6107 18quenoN 97
poday 5210014 euld SIOBASIUIWPY JuIof

£5 0b¢
00 0%¢
89 482
A
(6161

3
ajey Aunoy
abeiany

Lt 8EZ 0L051 00 05¢ AR 4N 00 0S¥
05 812°C Gel 05'v96 2] 00 0044 144 00 ¥0Z L 00 0S¥ 0L
006822 g6 00649 Gy 00 064 0¢ 00 0LF 04 00 0S¥ 0l
0052 3 - - 00 52 L - - - -
00 /8¢ Lk 00 601 L 06002 8 00 ce 14 . -
0022 6 0009 14 - - 0021Le G - -
05 6¥2 £l 0s ¥el 8 AN g - - - -
3 3 3 3 3
1509 spun 1809 spuN 1509 spun 1809 spun 1509 spun
|ejoL y Jojeaswpy Z dojenjsinpy 1abeuey Jowag J0398ng

6L0Z JAQWIAON §Z 0} §10Z UN[ L Woij $507 3w ,SJOJRJISIUIWPRY JUIOP Jo Alelwng

§9jnuiw g sle syun ||y

{3) a1ey Aunoy abesony

2101

Buipoday Jojpai) )aunuioddy jsod
UONENSIUIWPY |RIBUIC)

sjassy

spuawhed pue sydisssy

MalAay pue Aioinielg

UONEASIILPY Ul - PaywI adon3 Y|



|.D.R. EURQPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX C (continued)

DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work undertaken for both statutory and case management purposes Whilst
this work has nct directly resulted in any monetary value for creditors, it has ensured that the case was managed
efficiently and resourced aporopriately. which has been of benefit to all creditors The work carried out under this

category has comprised the following

¢ (Case management reviews One case review has been undertaken

» Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of

Insclvency Practice 8.
+ Completion of case closing precedures at the end of the case

Receipts and Payments

This categery of work has not resulted in a direct financial benefit for creditors However, close monitoring of the case
bank account was essential to ensure that estate expenses were properly managed.

» Timely completion of all post appomntment tax and VAT retumns.
s Managing estate expenses

Assets

s Chasing the outstanding deferred consideration

General Administration

» Maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records.

Post Appointment Creditor Reporting

» Prepzration of the Joint Administrators' second progress repert.

s Preparation of the Joint Administrators' final progress report

Joint Administrators Final Progress Repert
25 November 201%



Joday ssaibold [eUl4 SI0IRNSIIWPY Juiop

§L0¢ +qWanoN 9z

aw :N e

(00 9¥¢)
00'92€
(00°€55'8)
0061

00 Lib)
00°££9)

00°92)
006LL)
05 182

{
(
(00906
{
{

1s03

Y6607 05'LY6'LE
000Ly 00°9%¢
GOH91 006911
b6 vEC 00¥2¢'G1
99°0¢¢ 00 20%'1
14°84:)) 00 80£'C
y0 G91 00 ¥66'¢
6 981 00952°¢
G0 951 00 129
50981 00202
LS ehe 05652
3 3
ajes Aunoy 1507
abelany

[ej0L

JONVIYVA

 XIONIdd¥

610¢ J9GWIAON 9Z OL CIHUNONI

165

12’602

VL
8¥9
19
crt
e
¢0¢
£y
8¢
L0l

ON
sHun

e Gy
vreee
909tLe
YA
v6eLl
60'10¢
7616}
v6clL
189/2

3
ajed Aunoy
abelany

oc E.m 07 wmm

00'SYS)
00'149'9
00'9zv'L
00/68'L
00°26¢°¢
00 058'
00 565

00885

0014 %22

3
1509

[E301

JiVIWILST S334

£9
L8¢
99
£cl
61
6
L€
143
66

ON
S

sa0ineg [Bha

suonebnsandy

Burpodayy/Buiiasiy s10)pas) Juatujuloddy Js04
uswijuoddy

UQIBASILIUPY [BIBUED

sanigen

51955y

sugisuad pue Buipuog ‘aaueinsu|

SjuslARd pue sidisosy

Manay pue Aojnes

LVINILST 334 SYOLVYLSININGY INIOT JHL 40 NOSIMYAINOD ¥V ONILYHO4HOINI
610¢ ¥IBWIAON 92 O1 210 ¥28WIADIT L WOUL SIS00 IWIL SUOLVALSININGY INIOT 40 AYYIWINNS

NOILVYLSININGY NI — G3LINIT 3d0d4N3 'H'd’l



I.D.R. EUROCPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES FROM 7 JUNE 2015 TO 26 NOVEMBER 2019
INCORPORATING A COMPARISON OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES

Standard Expenses

' expenses

| ‘ { | - Total | Amount | |

i 1 i | i Amount | Incurred i

Type Charged by | Description | Estimated | Incurred | inThis | Amount | Amount ‘

| : Amount | toDate | Period Paid Unpaid |

| £ £ | S R
AML Checks | Business Tax Centre Slectronic cient Po500 500 500

+ verfication ; ~ : .
Bond Fee FR Insolvenef RSk pnsurance bond 18000 | 9000 9000 .

| Compan + Extraction of company i i |

- gomeany ' Companies House | information from ©o1000 . 400 | 400 - |

. Searches . i ; i | | ;

i - | Cempanies House 1 - ! . |

+ + i | ! |
Cocurment Hosting  Pelstar Computing Hosting of documents P 2250 1200 1 1300 1 11200 ‘ :
for creditors w ! ! i |

! =lalel=) ! I |

! goﬂware Lience Pelstar Computing ! Case management L8700 i 8700 8700 } - |

t Fee | system licence fee !

. ' I | I ! I .
Statutery | Couts Advertsing | Advertising 13604 | 18504 | 18604 | .
Advertising | - ! | | | 1 :

. i | ‘ !

Storage Costs sorageofbooksand | 40000 | 15248 | 1s2e8 :

Post Radirectien . Redirection of post ' ' !

Postage Reyal Mail " Postage costs . 15000 4374 4374 !

. Total standard | 102054 | 64626 | 1400 | 46573 ° 18048 |

| | expenses | \ | i
Case Specific Expenses

. i 1 | Total | Amount | \ |

: | 1 ' Amount | Incurred | | !

Type ‘ Charged by | Description . Estimated | Incurred " inThis . Amount | Amount |
! ' | Amount | toDate Period |  Paid Unpaid
| e e e e e
3 VA f | i !
Agents Fees Axia Vaiuation Costst of valuing and Tine Costs | i i i \
Sersces realsing assets i ! I
I Dedt Collection - Costs of collection of : : ‘ !
t Fees : | debts __‘ o
| ' Costs of appointed | ‘ i ;
Legal Fees ’ ' solicitors | i . i
PensioN AdVISOS oy ber Consultancy | CoSS OTMIIGUROT T 5h 00 1 gsg00 | | 85000 | ‘
Fees - © pensicn scheme | } | } |

, s | ' ) | ! i i |
Cther Professional . F9 Consulting i Costs of prepanng the 250000 | 250000 | 250000 | 1
Fees t statemert of affarrs . |

! i Category 2 | | ‘
Prnting and i disbursement requinrg ! . :

Leonard Curtis - . P 12000 ¢ 2430 2430
Photecopying . specific creditor ! | ! ! :
. - . committee approval | : | ' )
Court Filng Fee Courts Cost of filing notice of | i 5000 | 5000
. __appaintment B L . R
| - Total case specific 337000 ' 3424.30 - a4na30

Jaint Administraters Final Prograss Report
28 Novembper 2019



I.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

Thefollzwirg Leonard Curiis pelicy nformat.or 1s considerad lo be relevant to credifcrs

Staff Alfocation and Charge Qut Rates
'Wetaka an chrective and practcar acorsach to each assigrment wheh ircludes active director invelvement from the cuiset Crher members
cf staff will e assigned on the casis of experence and specific skills to match the needs cf the case Time sgent by secretanal ard other
sucpen staff on specific case related maters e g repert despatching s net charged

'Where it nas been agraed py rescluticn that the office helders remuneraton wilt be calculated by reference to the fime precerly given by
the office hoiders and ther staff in attending ‘o matiers as set out In a fees estimate then such ramureration wil £e calculated in units of &
mirtes atibe standard hourly rates g.ven below In cases of excectional complexity or nsk, the insolvency practitiones reserves the ngnt to
cctain autborty from the agporoprate bedy of creditors that thair remuneration on such time shail be charged at the bugher comelex rate
Jiven beicw

e ‘cliowing beurly charge out rates apply to all assianmerts urdertaken by Lecrard Curls

6 Jan 2014 onwards Starndard  Cemplex 1 Aug 2013 onwards Stardard Cempiex

£ £ £ £
Clractor 450 562 Diractor 525 5Ed
Serior Manager L 512 Senicr Manager 145 524
Manager 1 Ricts 455 Manager 1 3¢5 434
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 345 431
Admmistraier 1 Z3d Jz5 Adminisiraior 1 230 350
Administraier 2 230 287 Administrator 2 250 313
Administrator 3 210 252 Administraar 3 230 283
Aaminstater 4 150 137 Adrministraior 4 123 208
Supcont 0 ¢ Support ] ]

Cff 2e hoiders remuneraton may inciude costs ircurred by the firm's in-house legal team, wine may Le used for non-cenisrucus mattars
paranirg to the insolvarcy appainiment

Subcontractors

Mhers wa subcontract out work that could otherwise be camed out by the office holder or his.har staff this wil be drawn to the attention of
creditors 'n any report which incerperates a reguest for approval of the basis upen which remuneraticr may te charged An explanation ¢f
why the waork nas been subcortracted out will also te provided

Professional Advisors

Cetails of any professional adwiscr(s used wilf ce given in repcrts o creditors Lriess otherwise indicated the fas arrangermrent for each 18
gd cr hour'y charge out rates whicn ara reviewed on a reqular basis tegether with tre racovery of refevart distursements

The cheice of prefessioral advisors 1s Sasad arsurd a numeer of {actors including but net resticted 1o herr expertise In 3 partoular field
‘he comclexty or otherwvise of the assigrment and their gecgraphic location

[w)

Expenses

Wz ane reguirad 10 proy e Crecicrs win an estmate of the expenses we espect to te nourrad n respect of an a3s.grmen: and recon pack

3
pald 18 cur pericdic progress repons Tners ars two broad calegores of eensas siandard
a+  Stardard Experses — this catsgery includes expenses wrich arz payatie in order 10 comply with legar or regulatery reguramrents
ard sherzfors will Jererally te incurrad on every case They will nclude

Joint Admiristrators Final Progress Report
26 Movember 2019



I.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Type . Description N I Amount
TAM_crecks ! Elactronic chert verficaticn in comphance win tra 5
! Morgy Launderrg Terronst Financing ard Trarsr’er cf

- Funds vrformanon on ihe Payer; Regulalers 2017
" Scnd ' Borderzau fze 1 Insurance bond to protect the irsglvant entty agair rst £1950 g E1 200 O dep ten vate of
. ard losses suffersd as a rasult of tre fraud cor  a3ssets wihin case

- gisnonesty of the [P

e J—

Company searcnes Exiracticn of company iricrmator from Corcaries 2100 per Zocument uniess deoument car
. Hecuse . Ceaccessed via ire free servce
* Cecumer: Posting \ Hosting of decurments for crediors.snararcldars Cest | Type | First 100 Every addtf 10 | |
| perupload s .L\T . ADM£144C £14) !
; SRR |
| oMyl L 700 L E070 |
| \ i CPL o, 700 P £070 o
f ! " TCva TEWD G Elce I
: ! POBKY L E1200 ¢ 100 ‘
| IT7A  E10pa or £25 for = of case
' Post re-dirsclion ¢ Redrrecticn of pestfrem Commpany's premises to office- | 0-3 months £204 00
‘ holders addrass 3-5 mantns £303 20
i 3-12 menihs £430 00 f
Softwara ( cence fze Payaoie to scitware prowiger for uwse of case £S5V 2C ps VAT percass
' maragerent system
Statulory adverising Advertising of apgawriment netce of meerngs el
’ - Londor, Sazet'e £85 05 pus VAT peracien
i - Other Cecerderturor adven and putiicaten
torage ¢os's L Co s'crage cf case beeks ard records £5.57 plus WAT per box per arnum pius
! handirg crarges .
C sg — this calzgary Includes excenses (other than off.ce-bolzers fess) anich are lkaly to te payalie on every
cas2 bulwh on wl vars decerarg urer the matumz ard comlexs, oF the cass arcre assats o ce redl e Thev a lircude

+ Type . Description . Amount
Agenis' fee _ Costs of appontzd agents i valuing ana realemg | Tira costs plus distursements plus VAT
358618 !
Cebt Ceitecton faes . Costs of appoirted dett collectors in realsin g etts ' Gererally agresd as a f reansaticrs
' plus distLrsements plus VAT f

' Legal fees Costs of exterally aprointed sciicitors Wil generaily
| comrprise advice cn validity of accointment drafing of X
j © sale contracts advice or retenton of Ule 1ssues and } :
 adwvice on any reviewable transactons ‘ '

Omer disbursements © See dishursements saction teiow | See disbursements secton belew

Dishursements

roiudes wthin both of the ancye categores of experses are qisburserrents teing zmcunts caid Airsty by Leznard Curs or tehalf of tha

nsclvart erlty ard then recovared from the enlity at a later slags Tnese aradescrrel as Caregory 1 and Category 2 distursements

3 Catagory © disturserents These are costs where thers s spenific exgendnara diractly refaratle totn o the acpaintment »
guesticn and a payment 10 an .ndependent third party These may irclude for exampie adwertising room Mrs 5i0rage [osiage
telechone crarges l.axe\expensescexbl mileage), and equivalart cosis raimcursed o e-.ﬁ:ce hc wlercrhis orher staff Categery

T disbursaments may te drawn wthout prer approval

(&3

Categery 2 disburserrents These are ¢os's thar ara dractly referable 'o th2 agcortmert n aueslior turer 1o a cavment o ar
ncecendent thid pa W *haf may InciLde shared or alccalsd ¢os's that can be allccated 1o the accanrent 2r a crozer ard
reascrable bass for exameie, tusiress rmilgage In the event of crarqirg for catagory 2 aisturserrents ‘he follow~giterms of
e<cerditure ara recharged on this basis and are teliesed 1o be .n ine wirn the cos: of extarnal provisier

internat protccopy'ng 10r cercopy

Gereral staucnery postage tescrore et SA00 per 150 credrors wemoers 2roar rarsct
Suorage of off.ce files 15 years: £81 25 per bex

3usiress mileage 50 cermile

ategory 2 distursements may be drawn if trey bawe bean approved in tre sarre manner as ar office he

Joint Admenistraters Final Prograss Regort
25 November 2019



{.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX G

NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION

Joint Administrators Final Progress Repor!
26 Movember 2019



I accsrdinee wih

Y RJe 36100, of the AM23
Irsnluency (Englard

& Waleg) Rules 2076

irmmanssaes Notice of move from administration

Schedale 81 of the H .
roere s ses 1o dissolution

Companies House

For further information, please
refer to our guidance at
www gov ukicompanieshouse

u Company details

gy [ 012 3] 6[8[5] 26

Company name n full |1.D.R. Europe Limited

% Filling in this form
Please complete i typescript orin
bold btack capitals

u Court details

Court name ]High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of

lEngIand and Wales County Court

ool [ Talol[7{ TeleS[sEe T

Administrator’s name

Full forenamel(s} Neil

Surname Bennett

u Administrator’s address
Buitding name/number | Leonard Curtis

Street r5th Floor

lGrove Haouse

Post town |248a Marylebone Road
County/Region ELOHdOﬂ

o [NW[T[ [6]8]6]
Country ’

—

0H17 Version 10



AMZ3

Motice of move fram administration to dissotution

I Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) ]Alex © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname iCadwa!Iader arother administrater
u Administrator's address @
Building name/number [Leonard Curtis A Other administrator

[ Use this sect:on to tell us about
Street |5th Floor another administrator

[Grove House

Post town 12488 Marylebone Road
County/Region ﬁ_ondon

oot (n w1l [6]8[B]
Country !

I Final progress report

D:] | have attached a copy of the final progress report

ﬂ Sign and date
Administrator’s >ynare T
signature X [0 «

nEay
Kl
Signature date lj‘?_ I—jﬁ‘ ’:]—’?—?_ H%W!’_q_

0N 7 Vorsice 10



AM2Z3

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but «f
1 you do rtwall help Companies House if there 1s a query
L on the form The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

l T tact hae

Luke Mahoney

@ Where to send

Comipanyg name

Leonard Curtis

MM 5th Floor
Grove House
248a Marylebone Road

London

wit] Jejsfs] |

Country

Foe

E Telepne =2
|
I

020 7535 7000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.
[ ] You have attached the required documents.
D You have signed the form

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or emall enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

T twnhal been g a bt wt e by Comganies Huse

QLY Verane 1 0




1.0.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX H

LEONARD CURTIS
PRIVACY NOTICE FOR CREDITORS

information we collect and hold about you

By requesting details of your claim in this insolvency we may collect Perscnal Data from you particularly if you are a consumer
creditor, a sole trader or are lodging a claim in your personal capacity

Personal Data 15 information relating to a hving individual Whenever Personal Data 1s processed collected. recorded stored
or disposad of it must be done within the terms of the General Data Protection Regulation (the GDPR') Examples of Personal
Data include but may not be imited to your name address telephone number and email contact details

If you do not prowide us with the information we require this may adversely affect our ability to deal with your claim, but we
would ask you not to submit more Personal Data than we request from you

Legal justification for processing your Persenal Data

The processing of your Personal Data by us s nacessary to enable us to comply with legal cbhigations under the Inselvency
Act 1586 and assocated legislation which we are subject to as Insolvency Practitioners

How we use your information

Allinformation you supply to us s required to enatle us to comply with our duties under the Insolvercy Act 1988 and associated
legislation It will be used to enable us to assess the extent of the insclvent entity s labiities 1o allow you to vote on any
decision procedures to enable us to communicate with you tc process your clam and to pay any dividends which may be
due to you from the insolvent estate

Who we share your information with

We may be required to share some of your Personal Data with other creditors The data which will be shared with other
creditors wilt te limited to that specifically required to be disclosed under insolvency legislation

We may share some of your information with our Data Processers Data Processors include sohicitors, accountants and
empioyment law specialisis who assist us with our duties where required We will anly share your information with cur Data
Processors !f we require ther specialist advice All of cur Data Processors are subject to written ¢ontracts with us to ensure
that your Personal Data is processed onily in accordance with the GBPR

How long will we hold your Personal Data for?

'We will need to hold your Perscnal Data for a penicd of ime after the insclvency has been concluded This s to enable us to
deal with any guenes which might arise Our Records Management Policy requires us tc destroy our physical files & years
after closure of the case Electronic data files will be removed from our Case Management System 6 years after conclusion
of the case but may be held on our server for a longer penicd of ime but with restricted access

Your rights in respect of your Personal Data

You have the nght to request access to your Personal Data and to require it 1o be corracled or erased You also have the right
lo request a restnction in the way we process your Personal Data or to object to its processing  You should be aware however
that we may not be able to comply with your request if this would affect our ability to comply with our legal obligations

You have the nght to Data Portability This s a night to have the Personal Data we hoid about you to be provided to youn 2
commanty used and machine-readable format so that you can transfer that Data to another orgamisation in a way that 1s not
toa onerous to upload the Data

Jomt Administrators Final Progress Report
26 November 2019



I.D.R. EUROPE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Your right to compiain

You have the right to be confident that we are handiing your Persenal Data responsibly and in ine with good practice If you
have a concern about the way we are handling your Personal Data you should contact our Privacy Manager in the first
instance

if you are unable to resolve your concerns with us, you have the nght to complain o the Information Commissioners™ Cffice
The Information Commussioner can be contacted at Wychffe House, Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK8 BAF or on 0303
1231113

Contacting us

if you have any questions relating to the processing of your Personal Data, please wnite to our Privacy Manager at Leonard
Curhis. 5 Floor. Grove House. 248A Marylebone Road, Londen N'A1 6BB Alternatively our Privacy Manager can be contacted
by telephone on 0207 535 7000 or by email privacy@leonardcurtis co uk

Data Controller: LEONARD CURTIS

Joint Administrators Final Progress Report
26 November 2019



